

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
SPRING TERM, 2024

---

DOCKET NO. 24-1234

---

JANE BOE, by and through her next  
friend and father, JACK BOE,  
Petitioner,

v.

DUNE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD,  
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

**Brief for the Petitioner**

---

TEAM 13 (assigned Petitioner)

Issue #1 (Title IX)

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

Issue #2 (Equal Protection)

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 1

OPINION BELOW ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL RULES AND PROVISIONS ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I. The Policy Violates Title IX by Prohibiting Jane from  
    Attending Human Sexuality Classes Consistent with Her Gender  
    Identity on the Basis of Her Sex. .... 5

        A. Discrimination Against Transgender Students in Federally-  
        Funded Educational Programs is Necessarily a Violation of  
        Title IX as it Discriminates on the Basis of Sex..... 5

        B. The Policy Denies Jane Equal Access to Educational  
        Opportunities on the Basis of Her Sex..... 9

        C. The Policy Discriminates Against Jane as a Result of Her  
        Being Transgender. .... 11

        D. Neither Educational Nor Privacy Interests Are Served by  
        Forcing Transgender Students to Attend Class with Students of  
        a Different Gender Identity. .... 13

    II. The Policy Violates the Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal  
    Protection Clause by Excluding Transgender Students from  
    Classes Aligned with Their Gender Identity. .... 16

A. The Policy Merits Heightened Scrutiny.....	17
1. The Policy Merits Heightened Scrutiny for Discrimination on the Basis of Sex.....	17
2. The Policy Merits Heightened Scrutiny for Discrimination on the Independent Basis of Transgender Status.....	19
B. The Policy Fails Heightened Scrutiny.....	24
1. The Policy’s Exclusion of Transgender Students from Classes Matching Their Gender Identity is Not Substantially Related to the Government’s Important Interest in High- Quality Education or Individual and Public Health.....	24
2. Discrimination Against Transgender Students Cannot Be Justified by Administrative Efficiency.....	28
3. Discrimination Against Transgender Students Cannot Be Justified by Interests the Government Has Not Stated, Like Those Related to Privacy.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<u>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. Of St. Johns Cnty.</u> , 57 F.4th 791 .....	26, 29
<u>Adkins v. City of New York</u> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	21
<u>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</u> , 429 U.S. 251 (1977).....	20
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	21
<u>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</u> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....	21
<u>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</u> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	2, 5, 6

<u>Bowen v. Gilliard</u> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987) .....	21
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .	16,
21, 23	
<u>Craig v. Boren</u> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	28
<u>Doe ex rel Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</u> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d.	
Cir. 2018) .....	15
<u>Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</u> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D.	
Pa. 2017) .....	21, 23
<u>Flack v. Wis Dept. of Health Servs.</u> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D.	
Wis. 2018) .....	22
<u>Frontiero v. Richardson</u> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	28
<u>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</u> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	
.....	passim
<u>In Re Emp. Discrim. Litig. Against Ala.</u> , 198 F.3d 1305 (M.D.	
Ala. 1999) .....	19
<u>J.A.W. v. Evansville Vanderburgh School Corp</u> , 396 F.Supp.3d 833	
(S.D. Ind. 2019) .....	17, 19
<u>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</u> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	16, 25
<u>Karnoski v. Trump</u> , 926 F.3d 1180(9th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<u>Lyng v. Castillo</u> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986) .....	16
<u>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</u> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	24, 27
<u>Neese v. Becerra</u> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022) .....	7
<u>Personnel Adm'r v. Feeney</u> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	19
<u>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</u> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	5
<u>Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio</u> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<u>Sunday Lake Iron Co. V. Wakefield Tp.</u> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918) ....	16
<u>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</u> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	19, 24, 25
<u>U.S. v. Virginia</u> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	passim
<u>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1</u> ,	
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	passim
<u>Windsor v. United States</u> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	21

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1686 (2018) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) (2018) .....	5, 6

**Other Authorities**

American Psychiatric Association, Position Statement on Discrimination Against Transgender and Gender Diverse Individuals (July 2018) .....	22
<u>Basis</u> , Britannica, (Feb. 13, 2024, 12:02 PM), <a href="https://www.britannica.com/dictionary/basis">https://www.britannica.com/dictionary/basis</a> .....	7, 11
<u>Basis</u> , Merriam-Webster (Feb. 13, 2024, 12:02 PM), <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/basis">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/basis</a> .....	7

Daniel Trotta, U.S. Transgender People Harassed in Public Restrooms: Landmark Survey, Reuters (Dec. 8, 2016), <https://www.reuters.com/article/> ..... 22

Pew Research Center (Jan. 11, 2023), <https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2023/01/11/118th-congress-breaks-record-for-lesbian-gay-and-bisexual-representation/> ..... 23

ULCA Williams Institute, Transgender People, <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/subpopulations> ..... 23

**Rules**

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 (2023) ..... 15

34 C.F.R. § 106.34 (2023) ..... 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § ..... 1
